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JEBNME / REETIEE 60°C (140°F) T 15 ~ 95% 60°C (140°F) T 15 ~ 95% 60°C (140°F) T 15 ~ 95%
aE B 3km (10,000 7 4 — k) B 3km (10,000 7 4 — k) = 3km (10,000 7 4 — ~)
By

77V LR

N

77> LR

772LR

TEEE(S 23 CHEEE NT T 1 v U (3 100%, PoE (JL813A & JL815A) [FRR— N T 50% DER TRIZE. 150 7779 (CED HIE., ECMA-109:2010 EHLDEE, EIF. EE A RFESE/NT—
LARJL AWAD, FENA RY 2 F — ASHEBEL AL Coam) R ULE T,
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HPE Networking Instant On Switch
24p Gigabit CL4 PoE 2p SFP

195W 1830

(JL813A)

HPE Networking Instant On Switch
48p Gigabit 4p SFP 1830
(JL814A)

HPE Networking Instant On Switch
48p Gigabit CL4 PoE 4p SFP

370W 1830

(JL815A)

joXR—hk&z2Ov b

RJ-45 4 — Ntz2> 3 >4 10/100/1000
R— N x24

IEEE 802.3at Class 4 PoE ( JR— k 1-12)
(IEEE 802.3 Type 10BASE-T. IEEE 802.3u
Type 100BASE-TX, |EEE 802.3ab Type
1000BASE-T)

BIEAT, : 10BASE-T/L00BASE-TX:
HETEFEIILITE. 1000BASET:
2TEDH

SFP 1GbE AR— I x 2

RJ-45 F— N2> 3 >4 10/100/1000
R— N x48

(IEEE 802.3 Type 10BASE-T, IEEE 802.3u
Type 100BASE-TX. |EEE 802.3ab Type
1000BASE-T)

WIEAZ : 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX:
H¥TEFEIILITE, 1000BASET:
2"EDOH

SFP 1GbE AR— I x 4

RI-45 4 — N2> >4 10/100/2000
AR— N xa8

IEEE 802.3at Class 4 PoE ( 7R— N 1-24)
(IEEE 802.3 Type 10BASE-T, IEEE 802.3u
Type 100BASE-TX. IEEE 802.3ab Type
1000BASE-T)

BEAT : 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX:
YTEFRIILITE. 1000BASET:
2TEBOH

SFP 1GbE AR— b x 4

IR

Tk O xWxH) 9.96x17.44x1.72 4 >V F 9.96x17.44x1.72 4 > F 13.81x17.44x1.72 4 >V F
(25.3 x 44.3 x 4.39 cm) (25.3 x 44.3 x 4.39 cm) (35.1 x 44.3 x 4.39 cm)

BE 3.47 kg (7.65 Ib) 3.54 kg (7.80 Ib) 4.94 kg (10.90 Ib)

70ty —EXEY

ARM Cortex-A9Q 800 MHz,

512 MB SDRAM,

256 MB Flash,

INTwy NNy 77 15MB

ARM Cortex-A9Q 800 MHz,

512 MB SDRAM,

256 MB Flash,

Ny NNy 77 15MB

ARM Cortex-A9 800 MHz.

512 MB SDRAM,

256 MB Flash,

INTy ~- Ny 7T 7:15MB

NI7F—=I VR

100Mb LT < 5.2 uSec < 5.2 uSec < 5.2 uSec
1000Mb LA T < 2.8 uSec < 2.8 uSec < 2.8 uSec
10000Mb LA 7> ¥ 7L 7L AW
Z2IL—"Tw N (Mpps) 38.68 Mpps 77.37 Mpps 77.37 Mpps
NS 52 Gbps 104 Gbps 104 Gbps

MACT RLR - F—7IL®D
PEPIGINIES -'§)

16000 T K1) —

16000 T M) —

16000 T M) —

{481 MTBF (£E) 96.6 1144 83.5
=R
EERE 0~ 40°C (32 ~ 104°F) 0~ 40°C (32 ~ 104°F) 0 ~ 40°C (32 ~ 104°F)
EN{EAERTERE 40°C (104°F) T 15 ~ 95% 40°C (104°F) T 15 ~ 95% 40°C (104°F) T 15 ~ 95%
EEE  RERE 40 ~ 70°C -40 ~ 70°C -40 ~ 70°C

(-40 ~ 158°F) (-40 ~ 158°F) (-40 ~ 158°F)
FEEME / REMERLEE 60°C (140°F) T 15 ~ 95% 60°C (140°F) T 15 ~ 95% 60°C (140°F) T 15 ~ 95%
=E R 3km (10,000 7 4 — ) R 3km (10,000 7 4 — ~) B 3km (10,000 7 4 — k)
L=

LWAd = 3.1 Bel \
LpAM (INA RY V=)=
17 dB

LWAd = 3.4 Bel \
LpAM (INA RY V=)=
19 dB

LWAd = 4.0 Bel ‘
LpAM (N RH > —) =
25dB

TEEE(S 23°CHBEE NT T 1 v U (3 100%, PoE (JL813A & JL815A) [FRR— N T 50% DER TRIE. 150 7779 (CED HIE, ECMA-109:2010 EHLDEE, EIF. ES A RFHESE/NT—
LARJL AWAD, FENA RY 2 F — ASHEBEL AL Coam) R ULE T,

—
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HPE Networking Instant On Switch

8p Gigabit 1830 8p Gigabit CL4 PoE 65W 1830 24p Gigabit 2p SFP 1830
(JL810A) (JL811A) (JL812A)

BRGE

FIRE 50Hz/60Hz 50Hz/60Hz 50Hz/60Hz

ACERE 100-127VAC / 200-240VAC 100-127VAC / 200-240VAC 100-127VAC / 200-240VAC

BER 12V - 1.0A 1.0A/0.5A 0.4A/0.3A

RATEIREN 100-127V : 8.09W 100-127V : 86.07W 100-127V : 19.1W
200-220V: 8.05W 200-220V: 83.67W 200-220V: 19W

FHHES 100-127V : 5.8W 100-127V : 8.3W 100-127V : 7.6W
200-220V: 5.9W 200-220V: 8.2W 200-220V: 7.8W

PoE B K 13W Class 3 PD 65 W Class 4 PoE —

BIR NREBRTY S5 — AEEIR AR ER
(4>

T2
EN/IEC 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + EN/IEC 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + EN/IEC 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 +
A1:2010 + A12:2011 + A2:2013 A1:2010 + A12:2011 + A2:2013 A1:2010 + A12:2011 + A2:2013
EN/IEC 62368-1, Z 2 hR. B3 AR EN/IEC 62368-1, 22 hR. E3hR EN/IEC 62368-1, B2 hR. HE3hR
UL 62368-1. BB 2hR. B3R UL 62368-1. E2hR. E3 kR UL 62368-1. B2 hR. B3 AR
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 62368-1, S8 2 AR,  CAN/CSAC22.2 No.62368-1. 38 2HRR.  CAN/CSA C22.2 No.62368-1, 2B 2 KR,
E3hR £ 3R HE 3R
EN/IEC 60825-1:2014 Class 1 EN/IEC 60825-1:2014 Class 1 EN/IEC 60825-1:2014 Class 1

BRLESERE

(IZSvy2ay)

EN 55032:2015 / CISPR 32, Class A
FCC CFR 47 Part 15: 2018 Class A
ICES-003 Class A

VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A

KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32 Class A

EN 55032:2015/ CISPR 32, Class A
FCC CFR 47 Part 15: 2018 Class A
ICES-003 Class A

VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A

KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32 Class A

EN 55032:2015 / CISPR 32, Class A
FCC CFR 47 Part 15: 2018 Class A
ICES-003 Class A

VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A

KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32 Class A
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HPE Networking Instant On Switch

24p Gigabit CL4 PoE 2p SFP 48p Gigabit 4p SFP 1830 48p Gigabit CL4 PoE 4p SFP
195W 1830 (JL814A) 370w 1830
(JL813A) (JL815A)

BT

EpEd 50Hz/60Hz 50Hz/60Hz 50Hz/60Hz

ACERE 100-127VAC / 200-240VAC 100-127VAC / 200-240VAC 100-127VAC / 200-240VAC

'R 2.7A/1.LA 0.9A/0.6A 5.2A/2.6A

RAEKRES 100-127V @ 244.6W 100-127V © 40.2W 100-127V : 462.5W
200-220V: 237.2W 200-220V: 40W 200-220V: 452.5W

HHEOEBEA 100-127V : 14.5W 100-127V @ 17.7W 100-127V : 25.8W
200-220V: 13.4W 200-220V: 17.7W 200-220V: 25.4W

PoE & 195 W Class 4 PoE — 370 W Class 4 PoE

BIR AZRER A EIR A ER

B2
EN/IEC 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + EN/IEC 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + EN/IEC 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 +
A1:2010 + A12:2011 + A2:2013 A1:2010 + A12:2011 + A2:2013 A1:2010 + A12:2011 + A2:2013
EN/IEC 62368-1, 52 hR. 3 kR EN/IEC 62368-1, S 2hR. E3hR EN/IEC 62368-1, S 2hR. E3hR
UL 62368-1. BB 2hR. B3R UL 62368-1. B 2hR. B3 kR UL 62368-1. B2 hR. B3 AR
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 62368-1, S8 2 AR.  CAN/CSAC22.2 No.62368-1. 38 2 AR,  CAN/CSA C22.2 No.62368-1, 2B 2 KR,
E3hR $ 3k HE 3R
EN/IEC 60825-1:2014 Class 1 EN/IEC 60825-1:2014 Class 1 EN/IEC 60825-1:2014 Class 1

BELESERE

(IZSy2ay)

EN 55032:2015 / CISPR 32, Class A
FCC CFR 47 Part 15: 2018 Class A
ICES-003 Class A

VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A

KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32 Class A

EN 55032:2015 / CISPR 32, Class A
FCC CFR 47 Part 15: 2018 Class A
ICES-003 Class A

VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A

KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32 Class A

EN 55032:2015 / CISPR 32, Class A
FCC CFR 47 Part 15: 2018 Class A
ICES-003 Class A

VCCI Class A

CNS 13438 Class A

KN 32 Class A

AS/NZS CISPR 32 Class A
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HPE Networking Instant On Switch
8p Gigabit CL4 PoE 65W 1830
(JL811A)

1

100 R—

X

HPE Networking Instant On Switch
24p Gigabit 2p SFP 1830
(JL812A)

EHESHRR (13227 1)

TIxwy EN 55035, CISPR 35, KN35 EN 55035, CISPR 35, KN35 EN 55035, CISPR 35, KN35
EN EN 55035, CISPR 35 EN 55035, CISPR 35 EN 55035, CISPR 35

ESD EN/IEC 61000-4-2 EN/IEC 61000-4-2 EN/IEC 61000-4-2

Radiated EN/IEC 61000-4-3 EN/IEC 61000-4-3 EN/IEC 61000-4-3

EFT/Burst EN/IEC 61000-4-4 EN/IEC 61000-4-4 EN/IEC 61000-4-4

Surge EN/IEC 61000-4-5 EN/IEC 61000-4-5 EN/IEC 61000-4-5

Conducted EN/IEC 61000-4-6 EN/IEC 61000-4-6 EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Power frequency magnetic field

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

Voltage dips and interruptions

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

Harmonics EN/IEC 61000-3-2 EN/IEC 61000-3-2 EN/IEC 61000-3-2
Flicker EN /IEC 61000-3-3 EN /IEC 61000-3-3 EN /IEC 61000-3-3
TFINA RER
InstantOn 27 777 R, InstantOn 7 2 R, Instant On 7 7 R,
Web 7'Z I, Web 7'Z I, Web 75 I,
SNMP ¥ R— 4 — SNMP ¥ R— 4 — SNMP ¥ R— 4 —
By 4313
RUMFHIEE Y R— NS S EFERIG EARMG 10404 F Telco Tv I FEF BARRIK 194 F Telo T v 7 FT21E
ns>voAR A rErATERETASCLE BHEFrEXRY MIRE. 2RI - #BFrERy MIRE, 2R b -
FLE S Zvy - Fv NEH Zvo - Fyv NEH
BERYMIREERLETHRE SLHENG = LREXIG
XFIS Zv I MG Zv I MG
AR—rE2EEEFELETASICLE A—bE2EEAFELETASICLE
B EEYIG EERBE XTIt
HEDT >y NaFERURLETR [#FBO7Z47 v hNEFERALULZETR
FEELICUTRET S 2L, MA FEZLICULTREITSZ 2L, MA
HICEREEREITEH. Rzt HICEXEEZREIZH. Rzt
THSCUTRELBWVWTLZEETY, TEIICULTRELBWVWTLIED,
rSYo—nN—

HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP LC
SX 500m OM2 MMF k5 > & —/\—
(ROD16A)

HPE Networking Instant On 1G LX SFP LC
10km SMF b5 > 2 —/\— (S0G20A)
HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP RJ45
100m CatSe bZ > > —/\— (R9D17A/
R9D17B)

ho>o—N—-H4K%z2R3
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HPE Networking Instant On Switch

24p Gigabit CL4 PoE 2p SFP 48p Gigabit 4p SFP 1830 48p Gigabit CL4 PoE 4p SFP
195W 1830 JL814A) 370W 1830
(JL813A) (JL815A)
EMBESHRR (13227 1)
JIx)vY EN 55035, CISPR 35, KN35 EN 55035, CISPR 35, KN35 EN 55035, CISPR 35, KN35
EN EN 55035, CISPR 35 EN 55035, CISPR 35 EN 55035, CISPR 35
ESD EN/IEC 61000-4-2 EN/IEC 61000-4-2 EN/IEC 61000-4-2
Radiated EN/IEC 61000-4-3 EN/IEC 61000-4-3 EN/IEC 61000-4-3
EFT/Burst EN/IEC 61000-4-4 EN/IEC 61000-4-4 EN/IEC 61000-4-4
Surge EN/IEC 61000-4-5 EN/IEC 61000-4-5 EN/IEC 61000-4-5
Conducted EN/IEC 61000-4-6 EN/IEC 61000-4-6 EN/IEC 61000-4-6

Power frequency magnetic field

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

EN/IEC 61000-4-8

Voltage dips and interruptions

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

EN/IEC 61000-4-11

Harmonics EN/IEC 61000-3-2 EN/IEC 61000-3-2 EN/IEC 61000-3-2

Flicker EN /IEC 61000-3-3 EN /IEC 61000-3-3 EN /IEC 61000-3-3

TFINA RER
Instant On 27 2 R, Instant On 27 2 R, Instant On 27 2 R,
Web 7'Z 0, web 7'Z 0, Web 7'Z I,
SNMP ¥ R— v — SNMP ¥ R— ¥ — SNMP ¥ R— + —

B {313
EAFIIE 194> F Telco Ty I EEIE EAFRRIB 194 F Telco Ty I FIE EAFRIE 1940V F Telco T v I F12(F
BT rEXy MIRE, 27 RAM - #EBEFrvERY MIRE, 2 RRN- #EEFvERyY MIRE, 2 KRR -
Zvy &y MNER Zvv %y MNEWR ZvY &y MNEHE
B FEREXS B FEREXS B FEREXS
Zw I MRS Zw oI NG Ty I MG
AR—bZ2EAZFEZETEZFCLE R—IrELEAFFRETESEFCUE R-—Mb2LAZFFELETARASFICULE
BB BER BN BERBENIG
FBO7Zy NeFERULETHR FBO7Z7 vy NeFRUEETHR HB777 v Na2FERAUEETRE
BEXS BXS PO

MY o—nN—

HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP LC
SX'500m OM2 MMF k5 > & —/\—
(ROD16A)

HPE Networking Instant On 1G LX SFP LC
10km SMF k5 > 2 —/\— (S0G20A)
HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP RJ45
100m CatSe b Z > > —/\— (R9D17A/
ROD17B)

hSYo—N—-H1R%ZRD

HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP LC
SX'500m OM2 MMF k5 > & —/\—
(R9D16A)

HPE Networking Instant On 1G LX SFP LC
10km SMF k5 > 2 —/\— (S0G20A)
HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP RJ45
100m CatSe bZ > > —/\— (R9D17A/
R9D17B)

HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP LC

SX 500m OM2 MMF N5 > & —/\—
(R9D16A)

HPE Networking Instant On 1G LX SFP LC
10km SMF k5> 2 —/\— (S0G20A)
HPE Networking Instant On 1G SFP RJ45
100m CatSe k> > —/\— (R9D17A/
ROD17B)
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Standards and protocols
() —-Z02RGICHER )

IEEE {2#EH R— b

IEEE 802.3 10 Mbps 1 —HF X v b

IEEE 802.3u 100Base-T 1 —H R w b

IEEE 802.37 1000 Mbps 1 —H X v b

|IEEE 802.3ab 1000Base-T

IEEE 802.3x 7 O—HilfE

IEEE 802.1Q VLAN

IEEE 802.1p N7 1 v OBEIERLETF

|IEEE 802.3ad Link Aggregation Control Protocol (LACP)
IEEE 802.1D A2 RN u | N P
IEEE 802.1w ZEYyR-2Z2NZV¥ -v)—-7OK3
IEEE 802.3af PoE 1 (PoE ET LD )

IEEE 802.3at PoE 1 (PoE ET LD )

|IEEE 802.3az EEE (Energy Efficient Ethernet)

|IEEE 802.1AB Link Layer Discovery Protocol

IEEE 802.3ac VLAN 7 TR 7 L — LYkR

102R—D
IETF IZH#EHR— b
RFC 768 RFC 894 RFC 1157 RFC 2131 RFC 4251
RFC 783 RFC 919 RFC 1350 RFC 2132 RFC 4252
RFC 791 RFC 922 RFC 1533 RFC 3164 RFC 4253
RFC 792 RFC 950 RFC 1541 RFC 5424 RFC 4254
RFC 793 RFC 1042 RFC 1624 RFC3411 RFC 4716
RFC 813 RFC 1071 RFC 1700 RFC3412 RFC 4419
RFC 879 RFC 1123 RFC 1867 RFC3413 RFC 4541
RFC 896 RFC 1141 RFC 2030 RFC 4330
RFC 826 RFC 1155 RFC2616 RFC 3268
IETF IZHEEIRHR— b
RFC 1213 RFC 2011 RFC 2665 RFC 4113 RFC 2580
RFC 1286 RFC 2012 RFC 2666 RFC 1212 RFC 3410
RFC 1493 RFC 2013 RFC 2737 RFC 2271 RFC 3417
RFC 1573 RFC 2233 RFC 2863 RFC 2295
RFC 1643 RFC 2578 RFC 4022 RFC 2579
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HPE Networking Instant On Switch Series 1830

IN— - 7y 7TV  Class 4 PoE
FrnN— SHEA R—=b U ER-=b BhHHEE Class 3 PD
JL810A HPE Networking Instant On Switch 8p Gigabit 1830 8 — — R—hk1
JL811A HPE Networking Instant On Switch 8p Gigabit CL4 PoE 65W 1830 8 — 65W —
JL812A HPE Networking Instant On Switch 24p Gigabit 2p SFP 1830 24 2 SFP — —
JL813A HPE Networking Instant On Switch 24p Gigabit CL4 PoE 2p SFP 24 2 SFP 195W —

195W 1830
JL814A HPE Networking Instant On Switch 48p Gigabit 4p SFP 1830 48 4 SFP — —
JL815A HPE Networking Instant On Switch 48p Gigabit CL4 PoE 4p SFP 48 4 SFP 370W —

370W 1830

BR=N-FT7T>3>
S sKu HR— b sku HR— b sku DA

JL815A H33ZDE HPE Aruba Networking Foundational Care 3 £E 32 =3 H 32 1830 48G 24p PoE 4SFP 370W Switch SVC
JL814A H33ZGE HPE Aruba Networking Foundational Care 3 £E 32 =3 H 3 1830 48G 4SFP Switch SVC

JL813A H33ZJE HPE Aruba Networking Foundational Care 3 £E 32 =3 H 3 1830 24G 12p PoE 2SFP 195W Switch SVC
JL812A H33ZLE HPE Aruba Networking Foundational Care 3 £E 32 =3 H 3 1830 24G 2SFP Switch SVC

JL811A H33ZNE HPE Aruba Networking Foundational Care 3 £E 32 =3 H 3 1830 8G 4p PoE 65W Switch SVC

JL810A H33ZRE HPE Aruba Networking Foundational Care 3 £E 32 = 3£ H 32 1830 8G Switch SVC
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